

CASE NO. S132433

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JUL 25 2005

THOMAS BRANICK, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Frederick K. Ohrich Clerk

vs.

Deputy

DOWNEY SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, F.A.,
Defendant/Respondent.

On a Decision from the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B172981
Associate Justice Richard M. Mosk
From the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC280755
Judge Wendell J. Mortimer, Jr.

APPELLANTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
& SCHULMAN LLP
Jeff S. Westerman (94559)
Sabrina S. Kim (186242)
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4170
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 617-1200
jwesterman@milbergweiss.com
skim@milbergweiss.com

KIESEL, BOUCHER
& LARSON, LLP
Paul R. Kiesel (119854)
Patrick DeBlase (189153)
8648 Wilshire Boulevard
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Tel: (310) 854-4444
kiesel@kbla.com
deblase@kbla.com

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
& SCHULMAN LLP
Peter Sloane
Ann M. Lipton
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, NY 10119-0165
Tel: (212) 594-5300
psloane@milbergweiss.com
alipton@milbergweiss.com

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA
GELLER RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
Pamela M. Parker (159479)
Timothy G. Blood (149343)
Kevin K. Green (180919)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101-4297
Tel: (619) 231-1058
pamp@lerachlaw.com
timb@lerachlaw.com
keving@lerachlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Service on the Attorney General of the State of California and the District
Attorney of the County of Los Angeles Required by Business and
Professions Code Section 17209 and California Rules of Court, rule 44.5

RECEIVED

JUL 25 2005

CLERK SUPREME COURT
LOS ANGELES

CASE NO. S132433

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THOMAS BRANICK, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

DOWNEY SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, F.A.,
Defendant/Respondent.

On a Decision from the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B172981
Associate Justice Richard M. Mosk
From the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC280755
Judge Wendell J. Mortimer, Jr.

APPELLANTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
& SCHULMAN LLP
Jeff S. Westerman (94559)
Sabrina S. Kim (186242)
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4170
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 617-1200
jwesterman@milbergweiss.com
skim@milbergweiss.com

KIESEL, BOUCHER
& LARSON, LLP
Paul R. Kiesel (119854)
Patrick DeBlase (189153)
8648 Wilshire Boulevard
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
Tel: (310) 854-4444

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
A. Statement of Facts Alleged in the Complaint	5
B. Procedural History	6
III. DISCUSSION	8
A. Because the Voters Did Not Clearly Express a Retroactive Intent, Proposition 64 Does Not Apply to Cases Filed Before its Effective Date	8
1. There is a Strong Presumption that Legislation Acts Prospectively	8
2. The Voters Did Not Intend that All UCL Actions Be Terminated upon Its Passage.....	9
3. The “Statutory Repeal” Rule is Just One Tool for Discerning Legislative Intent.....	15
4. The Court of Appeal Erred by Failing to Recognize that the “Statutory Repeal” Rule Sheds No Light on the Intent Behind Proposition 64	25
B. Defendants Cannot Avoid the Intent Analysis By Labeling Proposition 64 as “Procedural”	34
C. If the Court Concludes Proposition 64 Applies to This Case, Leave to Amend to Substitute a New Plaintiff Is Appropriate	37
1. California Courts Liberally Grant Amendments in the Interests of Justice.....	37
2. An Amendment Would Relate Back	42
3. Downey’s Baseless “Public Policy” Argument Cannot Trump Well-Settled Law	43
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 720	43
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Productions</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244	9, 28, 30, 38
<i>Saylor v. Lindsley</i> (2d Cir. 1972) 456 F.2d 896	45
<i>Steamship Co. v. Joliffe</i> (1864) 69 U.S. 450	28
<i>Summit Office Park, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> (5th Cir. 1981) 639 F.2d 1278	43
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> (1982) 459 U.S. 70	3
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 839	32

STATE CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Industrial Accident Com.</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 388	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Massachusetts Bonding & Insurance Co.</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 596	43
<i>Barber v. Galloway</i> (1924) 195 Cal. 1	28
<i>Berman v. Bromberg</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 936	39
<i>Brenton v. Metabolife Internat., Inc.</i> (2004) 116 Cal App.4th 679	20, 36
<i>Bronhahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	10
<i>Burris v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012	3
<i>California Air Resources Board v. Hart</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 28	40
<i>Callet v. Alioto</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 65	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casa Hererra, Inc. v. Beydoun</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 336	37

<i>City of Burbank v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 613	3
<i>Cloud v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> (1998) 67Cal.App.4th 995	40
<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 540	12, 34
<i>County of Alameda v. Kuchel</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 193	24
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 839	30
<i>Diliberti v. Stage Call Corp.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1468.....	42
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte McNulty</i> (1888) 77 Cal. 164.....	28
<i>Flournoy v. State</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 520.....	30
<i>Fox v. Alexis</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 621.....	16, 25
<i>Gartner v. Roth</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 184.....	24
<i>Governing Board of Rialto Unified School Dist. v. Mann</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grudt v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 575.....	39
<i>Haley v. Dow Lewis Motors, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 497	40
<i>Hirsa v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 486	30
<i>Hopkins v. Anderson</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 62.....	4, 22, 30, 32
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	10, 11
<i>Howard Gunty Profit Sharing Plan v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 572	45
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	3, 17, 23, 30
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873.....	10
<i>In re Littlefield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 122	10
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583.....	18, 30
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041.....	23

<i>Internat. Assn. of Cleaning & Dye House Workers v. Landowitz</i> (1942) 20 Cal. 2d 418	19
<i>Jensen v. Royal Pools</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 717	41, 42
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619.....	28
<i>Klopstock v. Superior Court</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 13	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krause v. Rarity</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 644	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Sala v. American Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 864	41
<i>Marler v. Municipal Court</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 155.....	12
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	9, 10
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	30
<i>Moss v. Smith</i> (1916) 171 Cal. 777	17, 20, 33
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norgart v. The Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	43
<i>Olsen v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> (1965) 237 Cal.App.2d 737	40
<i>Parsons v. Tickner</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1513	37
<i>Pebworth v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 913	35
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 1250	17
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208.....	17
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295.....	17
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681	12
<i>Personnel Com. v. Barstow Unified School Dist.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 871	37
<i>Powers v. Ashton</i> (1975) 45 Cal. App. 3d 783.....	40
<i>Russell v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 810.....	11, 35, 37

<i>Sekt v. Justice's Court of San Rafael Township</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 297	17
<i>Southern Service Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 1	19
<i>Spears v. County of Modoc</i> (1894) 101 Cal. 303	17
<i>Strauch v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 45	35
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	35, 36
<i>Traub v. Edwards</i> (1940) 38 Cal.App.2d 719	24
<i>Western Union Telephone Co. v. Hopkins</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 106	4, 22, 30, 32
<i>White v. Western Title Insurance Co.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 870	9
<i>Willcox v. Edwards</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 455	29
<i>Wolf v. Pacific Southwest Discount Corp.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 183	20
<i>Yoshioka v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 972	11
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zamora v. Clayborn Contracting Group, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 249	39

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Branick v. Downey Savings and Loan Association</i> , No. 172981	6
--	---

STATE STATUTES

Business & Professions Code §17203	4
Business & Professions Code §17204	4, 7
Business & Professions Code §17209	2
California Rules of Court, rule 14(c)(1)	48
California Code of Civil Procedure §377.35	37
California Code of Civil Procedure §382	4
California Code of Civil Procedure §473(a)	39

California Government Code §960632

MISCELLANEOUS

Grossman, *Codification and the California Mentality*
(1994) 45 Hastings L.J. 61728

Mounts, *Malice Aforethought in California: A History of Legislative
Abdication and Judicial Vacillation* (1999) 33 U.S.F. L. Rev. 31328

Pound, *Common Law and Legislation* (1908) 21 Harv. L. Rev. 38328, 30

Smead, *The Rule Against Retroactive Legislation: A Basic Principle of
Jurisprudence* (1936) 20 Minn. L. Rev. 77528
